For arrangements where revenue is recognized over the relevant contract period, the Company continues to capitalize the related paid sales
commissions and recognizes these commissions as expense as it recognizes the related revenue. As a result of the restatement of revenues, the
Company adjusted the timing of commission expense to correlate with its restated revenues in each restated period. Sales commission expense is
captured as a component of sales and marketing in the Company�s operating costs and expenses.

As a result of the above, the Company has restated its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2008, consolidated statements of
operations for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2008 and consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30,
2008 presented in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

- 5 -

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

MEDIDATA SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

December 31, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Prepaid commission expense $ 1,093 $ 2,237 $ 3,330
Total current assets 42,328 2,237 44,565
Total assets 72,953 2,237 75,190
Deferred revenue � current portion 38,800 31,034 69,834
Total current liabilities 59,375 31,034 90,409
Deferred revenue, less current portion 10,804 20,983 31,787
Total noncurrent liabilities 26,953 20,983 47,936
Total liabilities 86,328 52,017 138,345
Accumulated deficit (42,763) (49,780) (92,543)
Total stockholders� deficit (26,620) (49,780) (76,400)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Application services revenues $ 18,930 $ (854) $ 18,076
Professional services revenues 11,519 (3,842) 7,677
Total revenues 30,449 (4,696) 25,753
Gross profit 17,303 (4,696) 12,607
Sales and marketing 6,375 (202) 6,173
Total operating cost and expenses 18,297 (202) 18,095
Operating loss (994) (4,494) (5,488)
Loss before income taxes (1,241) (4,494) (5,735)
Net loss (1,410) (4,494) (5,904)
Net loss available to common stockholders (1,534) (4,494) (6,028)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.22) (0.65) (0.87)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Application services revenues $ 34,628 $ (1,731) $ 32,897
Professional services revenues 20,718 (6,883) 13,835
Total revenues 55,346 (8,614) 46,732
Gross profit 29,531 (8,614) 20,917
Sales and marketing 12,006 (370) 11,636
Total operating cost and expenses 34,607 (370) 34,237
Operating loss (5,076) (8,244) (13,320)
Loss before income taxes (5,886) (8,244) (14,130)
Net loss (6,220) (8,244) (14,464)
Net loss available to common stockholders (6,469) (8,244) (14,713)

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.98) (1.25) (2.23)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow:
Net loss (6,220) (8,244) (14,464)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid commission expense (372) (370) (742)
Deferred revenues 11,335 8,614 19,949

- 6 -

Edgar Filing: Medidata Solutions, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

MEDIDATA SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Company�s significant accounting policies as of June 30, 2009 are similar to those at December 31, 2008, which are included in the
Company�s prospectus filed pursuant to Rule 424(b) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (�Securities Act�), with the Securities and
Exchange Commission (�SEC�) on June 25, 2009.

Basis of Presentation � The accompanying interim condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2009, the condensed consolidated